LOCAL LAW PERM. NO. 8 OF 2019 LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 8 Of 2019

A LOCAL LAW ENTITLED "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 250 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE"

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 250-2 of the Broome County Charter and Code is amended to read as follows:

§250-2 Assessment of Surcharge.

- a) Commencing January 1, 1997, there shall be imposed on each customer of a service supplier within Broome County a surcharge of \$0.35 per access line per month.
- b) Commencing December 1, 2019, there shall be imposed on each customer of a service supplier within Broome County a surcharge in the amount of \$1.30 per access line per month. The surcharge authorized pursuant to this paragraph shall be in addition to the surcharge imposed pursuant to paragraph "a" of this section.

SECTION 2. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State, provided however that the surcharge imposed pursuant to §250-2(b) shall be repealed effective May 31, 2029.